

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Unaudited condensed balance sheet as at September 30, 2017

(Amounts in ₹ million)

	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	2,246.69	2,428.13
Capital work-in-progress	6.79	6.55
Investment property	102.00	102.00
Financial assets		
Investments in subsidiaries and associate	7,762.71	7,549.57
Other non-current financial assets	571.36	550.17
Income tax assets (net)	5,100.28	5,680.53
Deferred tax assets (net)	1,128.35	1,102.19
Other non-current assets	689.40	713.52
	17,607.58	18,132.66
Current assets		
Financial assets		
Trade receivables	7,295.93	5,075.12
Cash and cash equivalents	1,986.29	20,990.75
Other bank balances	7,772.72	3,385.97
Other current financial assets	6,448.11	3,069.48
Other current assets	423.82	369.22
	23,926.87	32,890.54
TOTAL	41,534.45	51,023.20
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity share capital	426.55	425.53
Other equity	33,052.66	26,333.67
Total equity	33,479.21	26,759.20
Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities	24.07	21.14
Other non-current liabilities	136.13	136.86
Employee benefit obligations	793.16	744.83
	953.36	902.83
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Trade payables	82.69	75.49
Other current financial liabilities	4,416.67	20,574.82
Other current liabilities	1,047.03	1,090.85
Employee benefit obligations	1,186.95	1,153.48
Income tax liabilities (net)	368.54	466.53
	7,101.88	23,361.17
TOTAL	41,534.45	51,023.20

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the unaudited condensed financial statements.

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Unaudited condensed statement of profit and loss for the three and six month period ended September 30, 2017

(Amounts in ₹ million, except share data)

	Three month period ended September 30,		Six month period ended September 30,	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Revenue from operations	10,029.33	9,078.22	20,265.72	19,181.40
Finance income	99.53	373.20	260.36	775.46
Other income, net	41.55	223.23	60.84	294.66
Total income	10,170.41	9,674.65	20,586.92	20,251.52
Expenses				
Employee benefit expenses	4,732.53	4,538.72	9,380.99	9,307.16
Travel related expenses	561.54	569.80	1,049.49	1,088.72
Professional fees	448.71	486.33	887.66	972.05
Other operating expenses	183.00	423.50	635.83	793.34
Depreciation and amortization	147.87	172.70	299.42	355.94
Total expenses	6,073.65	6,191.05	12,253.39	12,517.21
Profit before exceptional item and tax	4,096.76	3,483.60	8,333.53	7,734.31
Exceptional item {Refer note 6}	-	1,908.03	-	1,908.03
Profit before tax	4,096.76	5,391.63	8,333.53	9,642.34
Tax expenses				
Current tax	1,052.91	1,039.30	2,334.83	2,368.91
Deferred tax	(28.25)	(301.85)	(27.05)	(336.51)
Total tax expenses	1,024.66	737.45	2,307.78	2,032.40
Profit for the period	3,072.10	4,654.18	6,025.75	7,609.94
Other comprehensive income				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>				
Actuarial gain (loss) on gratuity fund	8.38	(16.04)	2.55	(29.84)
Deferred tax	(2.90)	5.55	(0.88)	10.33
<i>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>				
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(2.92)	34.33	3.49	(24.54)
Total other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	2.56	23.84	5.16	(44.05)
Total comprehensive income for the period	3,074.66	4,678.02	6,030.91	7,565.89
Earnings per equity share of par value of ₹ 5 (September 30, 2016 ₹ 5) each (in ₹)				
Basic	36.01	54.78	70.66	89.62
Diluted	35.89	54.60	70.38	89.32
Weighted average number of shares used in computing earnings per share				
Basic	85,301,633	84,953,684	85,282,714	84,917,342
Diluted	85,609,386	85,239,718	85,612,126	85,199,371

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the unaudited condensed financial statements.

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Unaudited condensed statement of changes in equity for the six month period ended September 30, 2017

(a) Six month period ended September 30, 2017

(Amounts in ₹ million, except share data)

Particulars	Equity share capital		Other equity					Other comprehensive income		Total equity attributable to equity share holders of the Company
	Number of shares	Share Capital	Share application money pending allotment	Securities premium	General reserve	Employee stock options outstanding	Retained earnings	Foreign currency translation reserve	Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation	
Balance as of April 1, 2017	85,106,406	425.53	26.16	12,528.56	10,145.19	1,835.05	1,793.01	5.70	-	26,759.20
<i>Changes in equity for the six month period ended September 30, 2017</i>										
Application money received for exercised options	-	-	376.57	-	-	-	-	-	-	376.57
Shares issued for exercised options	202,642	1.02	(399.96)	398.94	-	-	-	-	-	-
Stock compensation charge	-	-	-	-	-	345.39	-	-	-	345.39
Forfeiture of options	-	-	-	-	-	(16.72)	16.72	-	-	-
Stock compensation related to options exercised	-	-	-	336.30	-	(336.30)	-	-	-	-
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,025.75	-	-	6,025.75
Interim equity dividend including dividend distribution tax thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	(32.86)	-	-	(32.86)
Actuarial gain (loss) on gratuity fund including deferred tax thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.67	1.67
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3.49	-	3.49
Actuarial gain (loss) on gratuity fund including deferred tax thereon transferred to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.67	-	(1.67)	-
Balance as of September 30, 2017	85,309,048	426.55	2.77	13,263.80	10,145.19	1,827.42	7,804.29	9.19	-	33,479.21

(b) Six month period ended September 30, 2016

(Amounts in ₹ million, except share data)

Particulars	Equity share capital		Other equity					Other comprehensive income		Total equity attributable to equity share holders of the Company
	Number of shares	Share Capital	Share application money pending allotment	Securities premium	General reserve	Employee stock options outstanding	Retained earnings	Foreign currency translation reserve	Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation	
Balance as of April 1, 2016	84,856,178	424.28	3.00	11,690.10	10,145.19	1,345.71	16,003.25	(38.92)	-	39,572.61
<i>Changes in equity for the six month period ended September 30, 2016</i>										
Application money received for exercised options	-	-	393.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	393.00
Shares issued for exercised options	160,823	0.81	(388.48)	387.67	-	-	-	-	-	-
Stock compensation charge	-	-	-	-	-	406.69	-	-	-	406.69
Stock compensation related to options exercised	-	-	-	153.66	-	(153.66)	-	-	-	-
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,609.94	-	-	7,609.94
Final equity dividend including dividend distribution tax thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,501.20)	-	-	(8,501.20)
Interim equity dividend including dividend distribution tax thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,342.22)	-	-	(1,342.22)
Actuarial gain (loss) on gratuity fund including deferred tax thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(19.51)	(19.51)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(24.54)	-	(24.54)
Actuarial gain (loss) on gratuity fund including deferred tax thereon transferred to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	-	(19.51)	-	19.51	-
Balance as of September 30, 2016	85,017,001	425.09	7.52	12,231.43	10,145.19	1,598.74	13,750.26	(63.46)	-	38,094.77

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Unaudited condensed statement of changes in equity for the six month period ended September 30, 2017 (continued)

(c) Year ended March 31, 2017

(Amounts in ₹ million, except share data)

Particulars	Equity share capital		Other equity						Other comprehensive income		Total equity attributable to equity share holders of the Company
	Number of shares	Share Capital	Share application money pending allotment	Securities premium	General reserve	Employee stock options outstanding	Retained earnings	Foreign currency translation reserve	Remeasurmnt of defined benefit obligation		
Balance as of April 1, 2016	84,856,178	424.28	3.00	11,690.10	10,145.19	1,345.71	16,003.25	(38.92)	-	39,572.61	
<i>Changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2017</i>											
Application money received for exercised options	-	-	589.42	-	-	-	-	-	-	589.42	
Shares issued for exercised options	250,228	1.25	(566.26)	565.01	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Stock compensation charge	-	-	-	-	-	780.37	-	-	-	780.37	
Forfeiture of options	-	-	-	-	-	(17.58)	17.58	-	-	-	
Stock compensation related to options exercised	-	-	-	273.45	-	(273.45)	-	-	-	-	
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	12,880.97	-	-	12,880.97	
Final equity dividend including dividend distribution tax thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	(9,843.42)	-	-	(9,843.42)	
Interim equity dividend including dividend distribution tax thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	(17,233.73)	-	-	(17,233.73)	
Actuarial gain (loss) on gratuity fund including deferred tax thereon	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(31.64)	(31.64)	
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	44.62	-	44.62	
Actuarial gain (loss) on gratuity fund including deferred tax thereon transferred to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	-	(31.64)	-	31.64	-	
Balance as of March 31, 2017	85,106,406	425.53	26.16	12,528.56	10,145.19	1,835.05	1,793.01	5.70	-	26,759.20	

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the unaudited condensed financial statements.

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Notes annexed to and forming part of the unaudited condensed financial statements for the three and six month period ended September 30, 2017

Note 1: Corporate information

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited (the 'Company') was incorporated in India with limited liability on September 27, 1989. The Company is domiciled in India and has its registered office at Mumbai, Maharashtra, India. The Company is a subsidiary of Oracle Global (Mauritius) Limited holding 73.91% (March 31, 2017 – 74.09%) ownership interest in the Company as at September 30, 2017.

The Company is principally engaged in the business of providing information technology solutions to the financial services industry worldwide. The Company has a suite of banking products, which caters to the transaction processing and compliance needs of corporate, retail, investment banking, treasury operations and data warehousing.

The unaudited condensed standalone financial statements for the three and six month period ended September 30, 2017 were approved by the Company's Board of Directors and authorized for issue on November 10, 2017.

Note 2: Accounting policies

The Company adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from April 1, 2016. These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Act') read with relevant rules of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended).

The Company has followed the same accounting policies and methods of computation in preparing the interim financial statements as were followed for the year ended March 31, 2017.

Note 3: Capital Commitments

Particulars	(Amounts in ₹ million)	
	September 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
Contracts remaining to be executed on capital account not provided for (net of advances)	207.51	197.32

Note 4: Other operating expenses for the three and six month period ended September 30, 2017 includes ₹ 196.75 million towards reversal of provision for diminution in value of investment in ISP Internet Mauritius Company along with reversal of provision for loss in fair value of loan given to ISP Internet Mauritius Company.

Note 5: Other income for the three and six month period ended September 30, 2016 includes ₹ 245.04 million against liability written-back towards amount due to it's wholly owned subsidiary Oracle Financial Services Software, Inc.

Note 6: During the three and six month period ended September 30, 2016, the Company has received dividend of ₹ 971.43 million and ₹ 936.60 million from it's wholly owned subsidiaries Oracle Financial Services Software B.V. and Oracle Financial Services Software Pte. Ltd respectively. Considering the amount of dividend received, the same has been disclosed as an exceptional item. Tax expenses for the three and six month period ended September 30, 2016 includes applicable tax credits on this dividend income.

Note 7: Segment information

The Company is organized by business segment and geographically. For management purposes the Company is primarily organized on a worldwide basis into two business segments:

- Product licenses and related activities ('Products') and
- IT solutions and consulting services ('Services')

Segment revenue and expense:

Revenue is generated through licensing of software products as well as by providing software solutions to the customers including consulting services. The income and expenses which are not directly attributable to a business segment are shown as unallocable income and expenses.

Segment assets and liabilities:

Segment assets include all operating assets used by a segment and consist principally of trade receivables, net of allowances, unbilled revenue, deposits for premises and property, plant and equipment. Segment liabilities primarily includes trade payables, deferred revenues, advance from customer, employee benefit obligations and other current liabilities. While most of such assets and liabilities can be directly attributed to individual segments, the carrying amount of certain assets and liabilities used jointly by two or more segments is allocated to the segment on a reasonable basis. Assets and liabilities that cannot be allocated between the segments are shown as part of unallocable assets and liabilities.

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Notes annexed to and forming part of the unaudited condensed financial statements for the three and six month period ended September 30, 2017

Three month period ended September 30, 2017			(Amounts in ₹ million)
Particulars	Products	Services	Total
Revenue from operations	8,712.06	1,317.27	10,029.33
Segment result	3,896.10	139.19	4,035.29
Unallocable expenses			(79.61)
Finance income			99.53
Other income, net			41.55
Profit before tax			4,096.76
Tax expenses			(1,024.66)
Profit for the period			3,072.10

Three month period ended September 30, 2016			(Amounts in ₹ million)
Particulars	Products	Services	Total
Revenue from operations	7,636.08	1,442.14	9,078.22
Segment result	2,882.36	212.19	3,094.55
Unallocable expenses			(207.38)
Finance income			373.20
Other income, net {Refer note 5}			223.23
Profit before exceptional item and tax			3,483.60
Exceptional item {Refer note 6}			1,908.03
Profit before tax			5,391.63
Tax expenses			(737.45)
Profit for the period			4,654.18

Six month period ended September 30, 2017			(Amounts in ₹ million)
Particulars	Products	Services	Total
Revenue from operations	17,640.55	2,625.17	20,265.72
Segment result	8,222.04	229.50	8,451.54
Unallocable expenses			(439.21)
Finance income			260.36
Other income, net			60.84
Profit before tax			8,333.53
Tax expenses			(2,307.78)
Profit for the period			6,025.75

Six month period ended September 30, 2016			(Amounts in ₹ million)
Particulars	Products	Services	Total
Revenue from operations	16,190.19	2,991.21	19,181.40
Segment result	6,655.15	398.62	7,053.77
Unallocable expenses			(389.58)
Finance income			775.46
Other income, net {Refer note 5}			294.66
Profit before exceptional item and tax			7,734.31
Exceptional item {Refer note 6}			1,908.03
Profit before tax			9,642.34
Tax expenses			(2,032.40)
Profit for the period			7,609.94

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Notes annexed to and forming part of the unaudited condensed financial statements for the three and six month period ended September 30, 2017

Other information

Three month period ended September 30, 2017 (Amounts in ₹ million)

Particulars	Products	Services	Unallocable	Total
Capital expenditure by segment				
Property, plant and equipment	46.41	7.80	1.71	55.92
Depreciation and amortization	115.26	27.34	5.27	147.87
Other non cash expenses	(14.47)	0.28	(196.71)	(210.90)
Segment assets	14,208.60	2,248.43	25,077.42	41,534.45
Segment liabilities	6,296.40	1,092.88	665.96	8,055.24
Equity	-	-	33,479.21	33,479.21

Three month period ended September 30, 2016 (Amounts in ₹ million)

Particulars	Products	Services	Unallocable	Total
Capital expenditure by segment				
Property, plant and equipment	33.08	8.29	1.00	42.37
Depreciation and amortization	158.68	11.20	2.82	172.70
Other non cash expenses	121.32	3.54	0.04	124.90
Segment assets	12,448.55	2,682.17	30,287.49	45,418.21
Segment liabilities	5,583.16	1,030.23	710.05	7,323.44
Equity	-	-	38,094.77	38,094.77

Six month period ended September 30, 2017 (Amounts in ₹ million)

Particulars	Products	Services	Unallocable	Total
Capital expenditure by segment				
Property, plant and equipment	95.34	18.78	3.94	118.06
Depreciation and amortization	235.48	54.37	9.57	299.42
Other non cash expenses	(43.64)	(4.86)	(196.71)	(245.21)
Segment assets	14,208.60	2,248.43	25,077.42	41,534.45
Segment liabilities	6,296.40	1,092.88	665.96	8,055.24
Equity	-	-	33,479.21	33,479.21

Six month period ended September 30, 2016 (Amounts in ₹ million)

Particulars	Products	Services	Unallocable	Total
Capital expenditure by segment				
Property, plant and equipment	381.09	111.08	16.98	509.15
Depreciation and amortization	291.35	55.38	9.21	355.94
Other non cash expenses	146.70	2.36	0.08	149.14
Segment assets	12,448.55	2,682.17	30,287.49	45,418.21
Segment liabilities	5,583.16	1,030.23	710.05	7,323.44
Equity	-	-	38,094.77	38,094.77

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Unaudited condensed statement of cash flow for the six month period ended September 30, 2017

	(Amounts in ₹ million)	
	Six month period ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
Net cash provided by operating activities	2,101.47	851.79
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	(4,240.37)	10,310.28
Net cash (used in) financing activities	(16,890.02)	(9,450.42)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(19,028.92)	1,711.65
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	20,990.75	1,358.23
Effect of exchange difference on cash and bank balances	24.46	34.31
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	1,986.29	3,104.19
Component of cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks:		
In current accounts	1,010.47	1,854.29
In deposit accounts with original maturity of less than three months	850.26	1,130.23
In unclaimed dividend account*	125.56	119.67
Total cash and cash equivalents	1,986.29	3,104.19

* These balances will be utilized only towards the respective unpaid dividend.